
              NOTICE

                  OF

             MEETING

CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2019
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), DR LILLY EVANS, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, EILEEN QUICK, GERRY CLARK (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
PAUL BRIMACOMBE AND HARI SHARMA 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JOHN STORY, JOHN LENTON, 
JUDITH DIMENT, RICHARD KELLAWAY AND CARWYN COX

Karen Shepherd - Service Lead – Governance

Issued: 22/01/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s
commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM
website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any
person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy,
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and therefore the contents 

should not be shared with 
anyone. If you have any 

questions, please contact 
the clerk or Monitoring 

Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies of absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2018 and 20 November 2018.

7 - 16

4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT
To comment on the Cabinet report.

17 - 42

5.  BUDGET REPORT 2019/20
To comment on the Cabinet report. 

43 - 212

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-
7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



CONFIDENTIAL MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

To comment on the Part II appendix to the Cabinet report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972)

213 - 214

8.  COUNCIL FUNDING FOR LOCAL ORGANISATIONS 
2019/20 

To comment on the Cabinet report. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

215 - 228



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a
[...]
ting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Richard 
Kellaway, Eileen Quick, Gerry Clark (Vice-Chairman) and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Saunders.

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Nikki Craig and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr L Evans and Cllr Sharma.  Cllr Kellaway attended 
as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 
were approved as a true and correct record.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 

The Head of HR and Corporate Projects introduced the annual complaints report that covered 
the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. The report detailed all the compliments and 
complaints made by or on behalf of customers that were investigated under the formal 
complaints policy or statutory adults and children’s complaints procedures.

In 2017/18 the Council recorded 644 complaints, a slight reduction on 665 received in 
2016/17.  There were also 463 compliments, a significant increase on 192 received in 
2016/17.

The Panel were informed that the formal corporate complaints were covered from pages 24 to 
31 of the report.  Corporate Complaints was a two stage process with up to 10 days with a 
potential 10 day extension for stage one complaints  and up to 20 days for stage two 
complaints.

Corporate complaints totalled 574 and corporate compliments totalled 310.  This represents 
89% of the total complaints received and progressed and 67% of the total compliments 
received for the council during 2017/18 as detailed in section 5.1 of the report.

Table 7 within the 
[...]
equired a cabinet decision.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet 
report and unanimously endorsed the recommendations.   

COUNCIL TRUSTS 

The Democratic Team Manager introduced the trust report and informed that this was an 
annual report regarding charities where the Royal Borough were trustees.  There were four 
categories:

 A charitable trust where Cabinet acted as trustees on behalf of the Council.
 Where the council were involved with the charity and provided the lead and 

administrative support.  
 Where the council were involved but provided no administrative support. 
 Where the council were involved but the charity was not registered and did not have to 

provide an annual return to the charity commission.

The Panel noted the report. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Panel that Cllr L Evans had asked why the Annual Report on 
Commissioning 2017-18 Cabinet report was not being considered by this Panel.  

9



The Clerk had informed that the report was being scrutinised by the relevant O&S Panels who 
covered the commissioned services.  The Panel requested that the report be considered at 
their next meeting, it was noted that this would be after Cabinet had considered the report.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved unanimously: that the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Eileen Quick, 
Gerry Clark (Vice-Chairman) and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Cllr Hill, Cllr Saunders, Cllr Beer and Cllr Jones.

Officers: Hilary Hall, Lynne Lidster, Ben Smith, Russell O’Keefe, Rob Stubbs, Andy 
Jeffs, Kevin McDaniel and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Sharma and Cllr L Evans, Cllr Kellaway attended 
as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

Councillor Burbage declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 7 he left the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the latest Financial 
Update report.  The Panel were informed that as he had already briefed Members regarding 
the latest financial position he would provide an overview and answer any questions. 

The Panel were informed that the financial update reports had shown that since July 2018 
there had been early pressures on the budget mainly due to the increased demand and cost 
of children in care, pressure on parking income and recovery of . debt from revenues and 
benefits.  It was reported that there would be a NET pressure of around £1.5 million. 

The budget position was being driven by national pressures.  The current pressures were 
being partially mitigated resulting in a net service pressure of £3,044,000 along with an 
additional £1,500,000 from the Business Rates Pilot, leaving a financial pressure across the 
Council of £1,544,000 as detailed in appendix A.

The report provided additional appendices explaining the pressures and actions taken to get 
to the current financial outturn position.

With regards to children in Care the Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development 
informed that an additional child entering the system could cost between £50,000 to over 
£150,000 per year. In forecasting the year end position it had been assumed that the national 
and local increase in demand and cost would continue. 

The Lead Member also informed that the other major area of pressure was the projected 
income from parking.  When setting the budget the Lead Member had informed that there had 
been a policy decision not to increase parking provision for local residents but ,after 
benchmarking, to increase parking charges proportionally for visitor parking.  What had not 
been expected was that there would be a shift in an increase of resident parking and thus a 
corresponding drop in projected income due to increased use of the vantage card. 

11



Officers were asked to provide a range of realistic mitigating actions which had also been 
appended with a matrix of delivery risk.   There were also additional funding opportunities 
such as higher than expected revenue from Business Rates Pooling.

The Chairman asked that with regards to the AFC pressures were they due to demographic 
pressures or poor management.  The Director of Children’s Services responded that there 
was an appendix to the report that provided additional information on these pressures.  Over 
the last year there had been significant variances in demand on the AFC and Optalis services.  
The contract for AFC had been set less than previous years as it was expected that the 
contract would deliver savings.  AFC had provided a downward trend in the number of children 
in care but recently the national trend of more children going into care had hit the Royal 
Borough resulting in the highest rate since the 18 month of the AFC contract.  It had not been 
possible to achieve the planned savings and there were additional pressures due to children 
entering the system.

The chairman said that this was a volume issue that would have an impact on any local 
authority.  The Panel were informed that this was the case and even though we were below 
the south east and England average the increased demand and shortage of places had 
created a pressure.  

Cllr Brimacombe thanked the Lead Member and officers for the briefing that had been 
provided.  He mentioned that there was a net pressure of around £1.5 million but there was a 
lot going on under the surface. Joining AFC was to raise our standards but there had been a 
flat line budget for the last few years whilst costs were increasing.  Cllr Brimacombe asked 
was the budget not prudent.  The Panel were informed that in 2015 additional resources had 
been provided to improve standards as well as the additional capacity from AFC.  It was felt 
that there was sufficient budget.  

Cllr Brimacombe said that there had been previous pressures within children’s services, costs 
were increasing and there was the national trend of more children going into care.  Given 
these circumstances he said he was surprised that the budget had been at the level it was.  

The Lead Member informed that it was clear that there had been changes to volume and price 
variance.  Council’s budgeted differently to the corporate world and were susceptible to 
volume and price variances.   

The Interim Managing Director informed that the management team had worked hard on the 
budget so that next year’s one would take into account the recent trends.  

The Lead Member informed that the reported pressures included the projected trend 
continuing and that these trends would be included in setting next year’s budget. 

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that appendix A1 showed two large variances to the budget in 
July and November and asked what had happened in the organisation that required this 
additional funding.  The Panel were informed that they were not adverse variances but 
additional funding being made available.  As the pressures within the organisation arose it was 
felt that they could be mitigated but over time this became unrealistic.  It was acknowledged 
that the senior management team needed to be more realistic with savings and projected 
income and to bring forward pressures earlier. 

Cllr Brimacombe said that the budget must have either been unrealistic or over optimistic.  It 
was clear that the budget was set too low and that he wished to see next year’s budget fully 
funded. 

The Chairman said that the trend in Children’s Services would be built into next year’s budget.  
This year’s budget had a lot of funds going into reserves which was prudent.  

12



Cllr Brimacombe said that the number of un-achievable savings within the report indicated 
staff not being removed at the right time and adjustments not being made straight away, 
therefore he was not confident about the budget process.  He was looking forward to seeing 
this being corrected.  

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the budget methodology and was informed that last year the 
budget preparations went through O&S Panels, this process did not adequately predict the 
variances and pressures that arose. For this year’s build he was happy to show the 
methodology behind the key numbers.  This will show that the story behind the assumptions.  

Cllr Brimacombe questioned the impact on the quality of the organisation and service 
provision due to the mitigating actions. If there was no impact then why were they not done 
sooner, for example additional parking enforcement income why was this not done earlier.  He 
was sceptical that the mitigating actions were achievable and there were a number that were 
areas being capitalised and thus not savings. 

The Chairman mentioned that capitalising revenue would not impact service delivery.  

Cllr Quick mentioned that it was right to be scrutinising the budget and it was good that the 
Lead Member and officers were taking into account the current trend when setting next year’s 
budget.   Looking at the national picture it was good that we had a healthy reserve above the 
recommended level.  

The Lead Member informed that when prudent it was the policy to add to our reserves and this 
would continue as we did not know what may happen in the future.  

Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that ther
[...]
ommendations 
would raise concern with our residents.  

Cllr Brimacombe asked why all the sites were being appropriated together in one report and 
why now when we were six months before the local elections and a new administration may 
have different plans.  The Panel were informed that all the site had already been approved for 
development by the council. The sites would still go via the usual planning process were 
people could raise objections if they wished.  As the land owner it was logical to undertake this 
action now and it was being done in one report rather than bringing nine separate reports to 
Cabinet.  

15



Cllr Brimacombe mentioned that this was a technical process overriding future development, 
some not until 2023, there could be unknowns in the future.

Cllr IIyas mentioned that at the St Clouds Way public exhibition it showed Ivy Leaf on the 
development plans.  The Panel were informed that Ivy Leaf was not part of the development 
as they did not wish to surrender the lease.  It had been included within the site plan in case 
they changed their minds in the future.

Resolved: that the Corporate Services O&S Panel considered the Cabinet report and 
endorsed the recommendations.  Cllr Brimacombe abstained from voting.   

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel noted the work programme. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved Unanimously: That the Panel noted the Part II Financial Update appendix,

The meeting, which began at 6.40 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

16



Report Title: Treasury Management
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 7 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of

Finance
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Approves and adopts the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In line with the CIPFA Code of Practice the Treasury Management Strategy has
been submitted to Cabinet for approval and adoption in 2019/20. The
associated Prudential Performance Indicators will be monitored during the year.
This is the recommended option.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 1: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

Ratio of
financing
cost to net
revenue
stream

>6.0% 5.8%-6.0% 5.6% - 5.79% <5.6% May
2020

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has
updated its Treasury Management Code of Practice. The code requires the
Council to demonstrate “Management of the organisation’s borrowing,
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with these activities;
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

2. The Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 has been written in line with the
details of the CIPFA code of practice and complies with it in all material ways.

3. This report also provides Cabinet with a summary of treasury activity in
2017/18.

17

Agenda Item 4



Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date of
delivery

No. of days
that
counterpart
limits are
exceeded

>0 <=0 N/A N/A May
2020

No of days
that the
operational
boundary
for long
term debt is
exceeded

>0 <=0 N/A N/A May
2020

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Borrowing is only undertaken when necessary and not on the date of approval of
a scheme by the Council or Cabinet, but as the funding is required. Borrowing is
generally taken over the economic useful life of the asset, for instance borrowing
for buildings would be applied over 50 years. The council will use available
balances and capital receipts before undertaking borrowing to reduce any
unnecessary revenue costs.

2017/18 Annual report
4.2 This section of the report reviews the period from the 1st April 2017 to the 31st

March 2018.

4.3 The Council receives payments in the form of government grants, council tax and
business rates. These funds are invested in either fixed rate loans, cash deposits
or money market funds with Council approved counterparties. The list of
approved counterparties is known as the “Lending List”. Achieving for Children
were added to the Lending List following approval at Cabinet on the 28
September 2017.

4.4 The investment return benchmark is 0.25% above Bank of England base rate.
The Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank of England increased the Bank of
England base rate from 0.25% to 0.50% on the 2nd November 2017. There was
a further increase in base rate to 0.75% on the 2nd August 2018 but this does
not impact on the benchmark calculation for 2017/18.

4.5 The benchmark for 2017/18 has been calculated as an average rate as the base
rate reduction occurred part way through the year.

4.6 The investment return for 2017/18 was 0.61% compared to the benchmark of
0.60%.

4.7 The return on the prepayment of Pension Fund contributions for 2017/18 was
£221,107. This amount is not included in the investment return reported above
but it contributes towards budget targets, which were achieved in 2017/18.

18



4.8 The Council has not increased its level of long term external debt during the
period. As at 31st March 2018 the Authority’s total long term external borrowing
was £57,049,000 with an average interest rate of 4.97% for the Public Works
Loan Board (PWLB) loans and 4.19% for the Lender Option Borrower Option
(LOBO) loans borrowed from Barclays and Dexia. Barclays have declared that
they will not be exercising their option to increase the rate during the lifetime of
the loan and this effectively makes it a fixed rate loan.

4.9 At the end of the financial year 2017/18 the Council borrowed £20,000,000 in the
short term. The loans were repaid in full by the 1st May 2018.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 In producing and reviewing this report the Council is meeting its legal obligations
to produce a strategy for treasury management.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

Table 2: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled

risk
Controls Controlled

risk
That the Council
will have
insufficient cash
to meet its
objectives.

HIGH Daily management of
treasury activities ensures
that cash is invested to
maximise returns at the
same time as maintaining
funds for service and
capital expenditure.

LOW

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

7.1 None.

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 Overview & Scrutiny will review the report prior to Cabinet. Comments will be
reported to Cabinet

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 The strategy will be used from 1 April 2019 in line with the commencement of
the 2019/20 budget.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 This report is supported by 8 appendices:

 Appendix A Treasury strategy principles
 Appendix B Treasury management strategy

19



 Appendix C Treasury management objectives
 Appendix D Glossary of terms
 Appendix E Loan resources
 Appendix F debt repayment profile
 Appendix G Investment criteria
 Appendix H Prudential Indicators

11. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of
consultee

Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Cllr Saunders Lead Member for Finance
Russell O’Keefe Acting Managing Director
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and

Governance
Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate

Projects
Louisa Dean Communications
Andy Jeffs Executive Director
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services
Angela Morris Director of Adult Social

Services
Hilary Hall Deputy Director of

Commissioning and Strategy

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:
Non-key
[...]
ssell O’Keefe, Acting Managing Director

& Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head
of Finance

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The budget for 2019/20 has been set against a national backdrop of continuing
political uncertainty, including the impact of Brexit, Increasing demand and costs
of social care in both adults and children’s services. This is a resilient budget
and increasing reserves to counter this uncertainty is prudent.

2. Councils nationally are having to continue to bridge the budget gap through cuts
to libraries, parks maintenance, refuse collection and many other important
services. National demand for new homes continues, especially for affordable
and social housing

3. For the Royal Borough, widespread regeneration is underway, primarily in
Maidenhead to rejuvenate the town centre as THE place to live, work, play and
shop. Further opportunity to retain more Business Rates and the burden of
Negative Revenue Support Grant compensated for by Government.

4. The Royal Borough will see refreshed Officer Leadership and upcoming Local
Elections to continue and reinforce efficiency, innovation and Putting Residents
First.

Key financial, service and investment messages:
 Base Council Tax increasing by 2.99% to £961.33 Band D still remaining the

lowest outside London;
 Adult Social Care Levy to remain unchanged at £74.74 Band D; additional

funds from this levy and other grants have totalled £20.7m since 2015/16
with additional spend on Adult Social Care £21.4m during the same period.

Revenue budget review 2018/19:
 Current year forecast 2018/19 : Service spend net £79.1m, £3.2m above

budget including :
 Children’s services gross spend above budget £3.9m, predominantly

for children-in-care;
 Resident Advantage Card parking charge discounts £0.7m;
 RBWM staff pay rewards £0.6m, £0.1m above budget;
 pension deficit payment £3.2m, £0.7m above budget;
 redundancy costs £0.7m;

43

Agenda Item 5



 net spend on the Royal Weddings £0.1m;
 financing the c

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Mohammed Ilyas, Eileen Quick, 
Lynne Jones and Julian Sharpe

Also in attendance: Councillors MJ Saunders and Edward Wilson

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, Duncan Sharkey, Rob Stubbs, Ruth Watkins, 
Kevin McDaniel and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr L Evans and Cllr Brimacombe.  Cllr Jones 
attended as a substitute for Cllr Brimacombe. 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2018 and 20 November 2018 were 
approved as a true and correct record.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the report that 
contained the 2019/20  the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 and also provided a 
summary of treasury activity in 2017/18.

The Lead Member informed that Cabinet had approved that Council adopts the new strategy 
that showed how the Council prudently, efficiently and effectively managed its finances in 
accordance with legislation.  Although Cabinet had already approved the report the Panel 
could still ‘call it in’ if they had any concerns. 

The Panel were informed that paragraph 4.6 of the report showed that investment return for 
2017/18 was 0.61% compared to the benchmark of 0.60%.  At the end of the financial year 
2017/18 the Council borrowed £20,000,000 in the short term with this being repaid in full by 
the 1st May 2018.

The Chairman mentioned that this was a straight forward report showing that the council 
properly handled treasury management. 

Cllr Clark questioned why the authority continued to carry borrowing when the reserves were 
above the recommended level.

The Lead Member informed that long term external borrowing was £57,049,000 with an 
average interest rate of 4.97% that had been inherited and carried for the past 12 years.  The 
authority continued to monitor if it was prudent to continue to carry on repayments above 
current inflation levels or repay early with associated penalties.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel endorsed the recommendations contained within 
the report.



BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the proposed 2019/20 
budget report and informed that Cabinet had approved the budget and recommended it to 
Council.  

The Panel were informed that since their agenda pack had been issued there had been further 
additions and amendments to the budget report.  It was recommended that £50k be made 
available to the Eton information centre, £132k for CCTV replacement including Oaken Grove 
and £4.5m to cover the costs of purchasing waste vehicles as part of the upcoming waste 
contract procurement decision.  In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that 
the contract was for 8 years and was due to start in October 2019.  

Cllr Jones mentioned that there was a lot of planned capital expenditure and wondered how 
this was to be paid for over the coming years.  The Panel were informed that there was a 
number of infrastructure projects that were required to support the emerging BLP and 
regeneration projects.  The assumption was that we would be spending £75m above that what 
we receive from central government.  The income generated from the four joint venture sites 
exceeded planed expenditure and the council if it wished could be debt free.

The Chairman asked if this Panel was the last one to review the report as he had not seen any 
comments from the other Panels.  He was informed that this was the last Panel to review the 
report and that there had been no objections raised by any of the other Panels with them all 
endorsing the report.  Cllr Da Costa and Cllr Stretton both abstained from voting at their 
respected Panels.  Cllr Werner had mentioned that the administration had not met its 
manifesto commitments regarding community wardens and had requested CCTV in Oaken 
Grove, which had subsequently been added to the budget. 

The Chairman asked about the predicted outturn position and was informed that there had 
been a reduction in the predicted general fund due to £700k redundancy costs.  The reserve 
balance remained healthy at £8.2m. 

The Chairman asked why council tax had been set at 2.99%.  the Lead Member informed that 
this was the maximum that could be set without requiring a public referendum and he doubted 
that residents would vote for increased taxation.  It was also prudent to look at the medium 
term outlook as pressures would continue and it was not known how business rates retention 
would be allocated.  It was also prudent to prepare for against a national backdrop of 
continuing political uncertainty, including the impact of Brexit, and demand and costs of social 
care in both adults and children’s services.

The Chairman asked that if there was no cap what level of council tax would have been set. 
The Panel were informed that there was collective collaboration at Cabinet and this was a 
question that had not been asked.  The £3.5m being added to reserves was prudent and he 
did not think there would be a need to increase it above 2.9%.  

Cllr E Wilson asked if the Lead Member was happy with the level of reserves built on 
uncertainty rather than risk.  The Lead Member replied he was. 

The Chairman asked if the increased reserves was within the rules or if a new policy was 
needed.  

Cllr Sharpe asked about the schools budget and if it was sufficient.  The Panel were informed 
that 24 months ago it became clear that SEN were becoming more demanding and as a 
consequence the Schools Forum set about trying to reduce the pressure that was being felt 
nationally.  There was mixed success and the forum had money to initiate work to reduce the 
high needs deficit.  The local authority remained the back stop for the deficit but so far the risk 
was small. 



The Chairman asked if we were being complacent allowing schools to run up a deficit.  The 
Director for Children’s Services informed that there was only one school with a deficit and they 
had a five year recovery plan in place that was monitored every term.  It was also noted that 
all secondary schools were academies and thus they were responsible for their budgets. 

Cllr Ilyas mentioned that the majority of schools were either good or outstanding and asked if 
there was provision in the budget to maintain this.  The Panel were informed that there was a 
school expansion programme in place and the Schools Forum had agreed a growth fund to 
cover the delay in government funding when a school takes on additional pupils.  With nine 
out of ten schools be good or outstanding results in more funds being available to support the 
schools requiring improvement. 

Cllr Sharpe asked about the provision of affordable housing for teachers and was informed 
that affordable housing was available for key workers and that there was mixed tenure.  The 
biggest demand for affordable housing from teachers was not newly qualified but in the 
medium term.  Every new development using RBWM property was providing affordable 
housing.

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member and officers for producing the budget that was under 
inflation.

Resolved that: the Corporate Services O&S Panel endorsed the report going to Council.  
The Panel requested clarification regarding the regulations / policy on increasing 
council reserves and if part of the increase was due to an Brexit risk or assumption. 
(Cllr Jones abstained from voting)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


